
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday, 17 December 2015 
 
Time:  1.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 
Please note that there will be a pre-meeting for members of the Committee at 1pm. 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Officer: Kim Pocock   Direct Dial: 0115 8764313 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015. 
 

3 - 8 

4  DEMENTIA SERVICES IN THE CITY  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

9 - 46 

5  FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION (FGM)  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

47 - 56 

6  WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

57 - 64 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

Public Document Pack



CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 19 November 2015 from 
1.30pm – 4.03pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
 

Councillor Jim Armstrong 
 

  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Rav Kalsi - Senior Governance Officer 
Noel McMenamin - Governance Officer 
Lynette Daws - NHS Nottingham City CCG 
Alastair McLachlan - NHS Nottingham City CCG 
Maria Principe - NHS Nottingham City CCG 
Steve Oakley 
Sharon Ribeiro 
Barbara Vines 

- Head of Contracting and Procurement 
- Lead Contract Performance Manager Care and Support 
- Citizen 

 
 
38  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jim Armstrong (leave) 
 
39  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
40  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2015 were agreed as a true record 
and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
41  QUALITY OF GP PRACTICES WITHIN NOTTTINGHAM CITY 

 
The Committee considered a report of NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) introduced by Maria Principe, Director of Quality and Delivery, Dr 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health Scrutiny Committee - 19.11.15 

2 

Alistair McLachlan, Corporate Medical Lead, and Lynette Daws, Assistant Director of 
Primary Care Development on the quality of GP practices in Nottingham City. 
 
CCG colleagues made the following points: 
 
(a) The CCG has now fully delegated responsibility for the commissioning of general 

practice in Nottingham, having taken over from NHS England in April 2015. There are 
currently 57 GP practices, with over 200 GPs delivering patient care to just over 
360,000 citizens; 

 
(b) There are 3 different types of contract for practices providing core primary care 

services.  These are General Medical Services (GMS) contracts, Personal Medical 
Services (PMS) contracts and Alternative Provider Medical Services APMS contracts. 
The term ‘core primary care service’ is not defined nationally, and differs between 
CCGs; 

 

[...]
esigned to ‘develop and improve’ rather than to 

‘performance manage’, and were much effective both at prevention and at addressing 
concerns quickly and at source; 

 
(m) the City Council’s commitment to paying Living Wage rates will put financial pressure 

on the Council, as Nottingham had a relatively low percentage of self-funders 
compared to the national average; 

 
(n) Mr Oakley confirmed that work was ongoing on developing a dashboard/RAG rating 

system for home care, and will be in a position to take an update report on this and on 
pricing to the Committee’s April 2016 meeting. 

Page 6



Health Scrutiny Committee - 19.11.15 

5 

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) To note the report and presentation and to thank Mr Oakley and Ms Ribeiro for 

the information provided to the Committee; 

 
(2) To consider both pricing issues and RAG ratings for Home Care at the 

Committee’s April 2016 meeting. 

 
 
43  HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

 
Rav Kalsi, Senior Governance Officer, presented a report on the work programme for 
the Health Scrutiny Committee for 2015/16. 
 
The Committee approved the following changes: 
 

 Move consideration of Dementia Services in Nottingham City from December 2015 
to January 2016, as a stand-alone item; 

 
 Move consideration of the CityCare Partnership draft Quality Account from 

January 2016 to February 2016.  

 
 
RESOLVED to approve the changes to the work programme 2015/16. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

17 DECEMBER 2015 

DEMENTIA SERVICES IN THE CITY  

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide an overview of Dementia Services provided across the city. 
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The committee is asked to use the information provided to scrutinise 

work taking place to provide Dementia Services in Nottingham, consider 
recommending improvements to the way needs are met, and identify 
whether any further scrutiny is required. 


[...]
ogether to improve the health and wellbeing 
of citizens with dementia, and their Carers’, in order to inform discussion.   

3. Background information 
 
The term “dementia” is used to describe a number of illnesses in which there is a 
progressive impact on a person’s ability to take part in day to day activities. These include 
memory loss, reasoning, communication skills and the ability to carry out day-to-day 
activities. In addition, individuals may develop behavioural and psychological symptoms 
such as depression, psychosis, aggression and wandering.  
 
There are currently 700,000 people in the UK with dementia. The number of people with 
dementia is set to double to 1.4 million in the next 30 years (1).  
 
Dementia is very much an age-related condition with both prevalence and incidence rising 
exponentially with age between ages 65 and about 90. Overall, 5% of people over 65 
years of age may have dementia. The most common type of dementia is Alzheimer's 
disease (62%) followed by Vascular Dementia (17%). A further 10% of people have a 
combination of Alzheimer’s and vascular dementia and the remaining 11% have more rare 
forms of the disease (2).  
 
Dementia prevalence is associated with a number of factors including (3): 
 

 Age 

 Gender 

 Social class and educational achievement 

 Learning disabilities 

 Ethnicity    

 
Dementia is one of the main causes of disability in later life exceeding the burden of 
disease for stroke, cancer and heart disease (4) and as such is associated with significant 

Page 14



5 
 

costs. Dementia is thought to cost the UK economy in the region of £26 billion a year 
which is more than the combined costs associated with cardiovascular disease and 
cancer. Unpaid Carers’ save the UK economy £11 billion (5).   
 
These costs are spread across health and social care services, as well as individual costs 
to citizens with dementia and their Carers’ through loss of earnings and payment for 
personal support. 
 
Reco
[...]
whilst the proportion of BME citizens accessing 
dementia services has increased over the last 3-4 years further action is needed. In 
addition to BME groups being less likely health and social care services, personal 
budgets are underutilised.  The Alzheimer’s Society provides a wide of leaflets many of 
which are translated into a variety of languages.  Wide availability of these leaflets 
would support BME citizens at the point of diagnosis. 
 
Educating service provider staff on the needs of older people from BME communities is 
also important, as is making information available in relevant languages and building on 

Page 21



12 
 

Carers’ and citizens experiences. The authors conclude that such person-centred care 
is beneficial to all service users.  
 
Local intelligence suggests that there has been a considerable increase in the number 
of admissions of citizens with dementia from BME communities into secondary care as 
a result of awareness raising and education amongst BME communities and care 
workers.  However, there are a number of complex factors that hinder early recognition 
and presentation and these differ within different BME communities.  
 
Referrals for assessment of older people from some BME communities where older 
citizens have not accessed formal education and have little English can present 
particular challenges. A vignette of such a citizen can be found in appendix 1.  

4. Risk and prevention  
 
The greatest risk factor for dementia is age, although an increasing number of adults of 
working age are diagnosed with dementia each year.   
 
There do not appear to be guaranteed ways of preventing dementia as risk factors are 
complex but adopting a healthy lifestyle incorporating the factors listed below can help 
lower the risk of developing dementia (20):  
 

 Stopping smoking; 

 Maintaining a healthy weight; 

 Being active;  

 Avoiding excessive consumption of alcohol; 

 Maintaining healthy blood pressure; 

 Keeping stress 
[...]
emergency occur. 
 
In addition, the voluntary, community and faith sectors play an invaluable role in 
supporting Carers’. Initiatives in Nottingham include peer support groups for Carers’ of 
people with dementia and memory cafes where Carers’ can go to a separate room 
nearby to learn from each other’s experiences and offer mutual support. 
 

14. Next steps 
 
Nottingham City currently exceeds the national target of 67% for diagnosis rates. 
However, awareness of dementia and support for people from BME communities and 
other minority groups requires further work.  Dementia in BME communities is layered 
with complexities and differences within and between communities and requires in 
depth work to understand this in its entirety in order to inform policy and service design. 
 
Others areas for development include:  
 

 Increased post-diagnosis support for all citizens targeted to those that are less 
likely to access support such as those from BME communities 

 Ensuring all citizens are aware of local services that support people with 
dementia and their Carers’ 

 Better alignment between mental and physical health services 

 Improving the quality of acute hospital care for people with dementia and/or 
delirium 

 Improving quality in care homes including through the Care Homes Vanguard; 

 Increased awareness of the needs of people with dementia in primary and acute 
care. 

 
In addition, services will need to adapt to meet the needs of citizens with a learning 
disability who develop dementia and to respond to dementia associated with the 
increasing levels of alcohol dependency in Nottingham. 
 
Public health should continue to monitor evidence of effectiveness of preventative 
services which seek to reduce dementia prevalence through the promotion of healthier 
lifestyles.  
 
 

Page 37



28 
 

15. Additional information 
 
The main causes of dementia are well described at: 
http://www.nhs.uk/conditions/dementia-guide/pages/causes-of-dementia.aspx 
 
The Alzheimer’s Society provides information on dementia for citizens, their families and 
carers and professionals. It can be accessed at: 
https://www.alzheimers.org.uk/site/scripts/documents.php?categoryID=200120  

16. Contributors  
 

 Pippa Foster, Alzheimer’s Society  

 Dr Safiy Karim, Lead GP for dementia, Nottingham City CCG 

 Helene Denness, Consultant in Public Health, Nottingham City Council 

 Ciara Stuart, Head of Mental Health Commissioning, Nottingham City CCG  

 Professor Tom Denning, Institute of Mental Health, University of Nottingham 

 Uzmah Bhatti, Insight Specialist (Public Health), Nottingham City Council 

 Sharan Jones, Insight Specialist (Public Health), Nottingham City Council 

 Helen Jones, Director of Adult Care, Nottingham City Council 

 Linda Sellors, Director of Quality and Change Adult Social Care, Nottingham City 
Council 

 Andrea Ward, General Manager, MHSOP, Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 

 Aimee Baugh. Business Development and Contracts Manager. Nottingham 
CityCare Partnership 

17. Contact information 
 
Helene Denness helene.denness@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
  

Page 38

http://www.nhs.uk/conditions/dementia-guide/pages/causes-of-dementia.aspx
https://www.alzheimers.org.uk/site/scripts/documents.php?categoryID=200120


29 
 

Appendix 1 – Case Studies 
 
Shanaz 
 
Shahnaz is probably about 78 years old. She lives with her youngest son, Ali, and his 
family. The immediate family includes Ali and his wife and their two sons, one of whom 
is married with a 2-year old child, Shahnaz’s great-granddaughter. Ali is a taxi driver 
and works irregular hours. The little girl has a congenital heart problem. 
 
Shahnaz has been getting muddled and forgetful for some years. In some ways this 
does not matter too much as her daughter-in-law is at home and runs the household. 
However, there have also been some changes in her behaviour. She often wakes up in 
the night and is terrified as she doesn’t know where she is. This makes h
[...]
             
 
2 Action required 
 
2.1 The committee is asked to use the information provided to scrutinise 

work taking place to address female genital mutilation (FGM) in 
Nottingham; and identify whether any further scrutiny is required. 

 
2.2 The committee’s attention is also drawn to the recommendations put 

forward by colleagues in Appendix 1. 
 
3 Background information 

 
3.1 Public Health colleagues will attend the meeting to provide scrutiny 

councillors with information on what work is being carried out to address 
the issue of FGM in the city. 

 
4 List of attached information 
 
4.1 Appendix 1 – Report of Lynne McNiven, Consultant in Public Health. 
 
5 Background papers, other than published works or those 

disclosing exempt or confidential information 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
6.1 None. 
 
7 Wards affected 
 
7.1 All. 
 
8 Contact information 
 

Kim Pocock, Governance Manager 
Tel: 0115 8764313 
Email: kim.pocock@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5

mailto:kim.pocock@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 
Health Scrutiny Committee report 

 
 

Summary 
 

Female genital mutilation (FGM) is a serious form of child abuse. Multiagency collaboration 
and good communication is essential to develop and deliver a robust strategy to prevent 
babies, infants, children and young women from undergoing this illegal procedure and identify 
and support women affected by FGM. This paper will give some brief information on FGM, the 
purpose of the Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County FGM Board, provide information 
on the Enhanced FGM data collection due to be collected nationally from October 2015 and 
detail the FGM elements of the Serious Crime Act 2015. 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 
Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) is a serious form of child abuse. FGM is a procedure which 
is carried out on infants, children and young girls (normally up until puberty but, it can be 
performed at any age). The aftermath of such a procedure is felt for a lifetime. It is illegal in 
the UK and in many of the countries where it is practiced widely yet, it continues. The 
resulting serious physical, psychological and social effects are devastating to all women 
involved. Many of these women do not access services or treatment until it becomes 
absolutely necessary; normally during pregnancy or where there has been recurrent pain, 
infections, etc. 
 

2. Background 
 

The number of girls and women world-wide who have undergone genital mutilation is 
estimated at between 100 and 140 million, with 3 million young girls undergoing it each year. 
It is found mainly in 28 African countries, and also in South East Asia and the Middle East. 
The highest prevalence rates, of 90% or more, are found in Djibouti, Egypt, Guinea, Sierra 
Leone, Somalia and Sudan. Eritrea and Mali both also have very high prevalence rates of 

Information for Health Scrutiny Panel: Report from the Nottingham City and 
Nottinghamshire County Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) Board highlighting Important 
Developments in Mandatory FGM Data Collection and Details on the Serious Crime Act 
2015 
  

Date of meeting:  December 2015 

Report author:  Lynne McNiven, Consultant in Public Health, Nottingham City 
Council 
 

Responsible Director:  Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Alison Challenger, Director of Public Health (Interim) 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Alex Norris 

Recommendations: 
 

1. Support the Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County FGM Board to: 

‘Develop and deliver a robust strategy to prevent babies, infants, children and 

young women from undergoing this illegal procedure and identify and support 

women affected by FGM.’ 

2. Note  and implement locally the national mandatory enhanced FGM data 

collection 

3. Note and ensure awareness locally of the FGM safeguarding elements of 

the Serious Crime Act 2015 in par
[...]
.govdelivery.com/track?type=click&enid=ZWFzPTEmbWFpbGluZ2lkPTIwMTUwNDE3LjQ0MTk0NjcxJm1lc3NhZ2VpZD1NREItUFJELUJVTC0yMDE1MDQxNy40NDE5NDY3MSZkYXRhYmFzZWlkPTEwMDEmc2VyaWFsPTE3NDQxMzQ1JmVtYWlsaWQ9YW50aG9ueS5tYXlAbm90dHNjYy5nb3YudWsmdXNlcmlkPWFudGhvbnkubWF5QG5vdHRzY2MuZ292LnVrJmZsPSZleHRyYT1NdWx0aXZhcmlhdGVJZD0mJiY=&&&118&&&http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/31/contents


procedure has been carried out on a woman (deinfibulation). This was the first stage of a 
wider ranging programme of work to improve the way in which the NHS responds to the 
health needs of girls and women who have suffered FGM and actively support prevention. 

Further information on FGM is available from: 

Key Facts about Female Genital Mutilation from the World Health Organisation: 
http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs241/en/  
 
Safeguarding National Information:  
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/380125/MultiA
gencyPracticeGuidelinesNov14.pdf 
Multi Agency Practice Guidelines: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/216669/dh_12
4588.pdf 
Female Genital Mutilation/Cutting: A statistical overview and exploration of the 
dynamics of change UNICEF 2013: 
http://www.unicef.org.uk/Documents/Publications/UNICEF_FGM_report_July_2013_Hi_res.p
df  
 

3. Creating the Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County Female Genital 

Mutilation Board 

The joint Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County Female Genital Mutilation Board was 
set up in January 2015. The aim of the FGM Board is to:  

 
‘Develop and deliver a robust strategy to prevent babies, infants, children and young 
women from undergoing this illegal procedure and identify and support women 
affected by FGM.’ 

Successfully tackling FGM in Nottingham and Nottinghamshire can be achieved through 
multi agency coordinated and integrated working practices in conjunction with robust 
community engagement, consultation and development. When we started the FGM B
[...]
ring 2016). 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee Study Group: 

 Review of End of Life Services  (Autumn 2015, 4 members of HSC to be involved in the scoping and reviewing activities) 

 Service user experience of care at home services (spring 2016, 4 members of HSC to be involved in the scoping and reviewing 
activities) 

 
Items to be scheduled for 2016/17: 

 Nottingham CityCare Partnership Quality Account 2015/16 (May 2016) 

 Flu Immunisation (May 2016) 

 Portfolio Holder Priorities 2016/17 

 FNP/HV Progress Report 

 Healthwatch Annual Report (July 2016) 

 Quality of GP practices within Nottingham City (November 2016) 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Dementia Services in the City
	Enc. 1 for Dementia Services in the City

	5 Female Genital Mutilation (FGM)
	Enc. 1 for Female Genital Mutilation (FGM)

	6 Work Programme 2015/16
	Enc. 1 for Work Programme 2015/16




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held in the Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 17 December 2015 from 13.30 - 
15.45 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Anne Peach (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Neghat Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
 

Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Chris Tansley (until 
3pm) 
 

  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Tom Dening 
   
Ciara Stuart   
   
Veronica Smith 
Andrea Ward  
   
Uzmah Bhatti 
Helene Denness 
Kim Pocock  
Linda Sellars  
Zena West 
  
Pippa Foster   
Scott Smith 
   
Martin Gawith 
   
Barbara Venes 

- Professor of Dementia and Research, University of Nottingham 
 

- Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
 

- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 

 
- Nottingham City Council 
- Nottingham City Council 
- Nottingham City Council (Governance Manager) 
- Nottingham City Council 
- Nottingham City Council (Governance Officer) 

 
- Alzheimer's Society 
- Alzheimer’s Society 

 
- Healthwatch Nottingham 
 
- Citizen  

 
44  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Chris Tansley - other Council business until 3.00pm (Item 48) 
 
 
45  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.12.15 

2 

46  MINUTES 
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015 as 
a correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
47  DEMENTIA SERVICES IN THE CITY 

 
Helene Denness, Consultant in Public Health, Nottingham City Council presented her 
report and gave a presentation on Dementia Services in Nottingham city.  She was 
accompanied by Linda Sellars and Uzmah Bhatti, Nottingham City Council, Ciara 
Stuart, Nottingham City CCG, Andrea Ward and Veronica Smith, Nottinghamshire 
Healthcare Trust, Professor Tom Dening, the University of Nottingham and Pippa 
Foster and Scott Smith, the Alzheimer’s Society.  Helene highlighted the following 
points: 
 
(a) Dementia care involves the support of a variety of agencies to ensure that 

citizen’s needs are met; 
 

(b) Dementia is a disease which includes a range of conditions, affecting a person’s 
ability to operate on a day-to-day basis, including memory loss, ability to reason 
and communicate and a reduction in the ability to be independent; 

 
(c) There are approximately 700,000 people in the UK with dementia and this figure 

is set to double in next 30 years to 1.4 million. This is primarily the result of an 
aging population. There may be less vascular dementia in the future, as more 
people choose not to smoke; 

 
(d) Approximately 2,915 Nottingham citizens aged 65+ are estimated to suffer from 

dementia. Of these there are currently 2,471 with a diagnosis. The number of 
sufferers under the age of 65 is increasing and supporting people to stay at work 
is amongst the range of different types of services needed;  

 
(e) Alzheimer’s disease and vascular dementia are the most common types of 

dementia.  Preventative activity includes stopping smoking, maintaining healthy 
weight, being active, avoiding excessive alcohol consumption, keeping brain 
healthy and active keeping stress in check and sleeping well; 

 
(f) Dementia care is costly. Unpaid carers save the economy significant money;  

 
(g) 7 out of 10 people with dementia will have a range of other physical long-term 

conditions, such as diabetes or heart disease, as well and keeping a dementia 
patient physically well can be challenging. Good care requires close working 
between services;  

 
(h) There is stigma around dementia in some BME communities, which means 

people may not access services or are not aware of services available, and there 
is a perception by some that services will not be culturally competent; 

 
(i) Dementia is a national priority with policy driven at the local level by national 

standards.  Services in Nottingham aim to support individuals, families and carers 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.12.15 

3 

at every stage of process from prevention, through diagnosis and support 
following diagnosis; 

 
(j) There is a wide range of services available in Nottingham from the point of 

dementia diagnosis delivered in the community (including in care homes) and in 
hospital, including crisis support and care, as well as providing support to carers; 

 
(k) Nottingham is one of 6 areas chosen for the national Care Homes Vanguard, 

promoting a model of provision which offers older people better, joined up health, 
care and rehabilitation services. 

 
(l) Next steps in service development will include increasing awareness of the needs 

of people with dementia; increasing awareness of services; alignment of mental 
and physical health support; improving the quality of acute hospital care and 
improving the quality of support in care homes (through Vanguard); 

 
(m)The work of the dementia outreach team (captured in a short film shown to the 

Committee) demonstrates the success of providing dementia care to people in 
care home settings via a team of multi-disciplinary. 

 
During discussions the following further information was provided: 

 
(n) In response to concerns about the stigma around mental health issues in some 

BME communities and the need for cultural competence and training to pick up 
the onset of dementia at an early stage, contributors noted the following: 

(i) the CCG has commissioned a mental health and wellbeing hub which 
supports people to access services. The specification with the service 
provider makes it clear that the service must respond to the specific 
cultural needs of BME groups in the city; 

(ii) a specific equality and diversity staff member is now working closely with a 
range of communities (including Traveller, Polish and eastern European as 
well) and all staff are trained in equality and diversity issues and use a 
range of language tools, culturally neutral assessment processes and 
therapy.  

(iii) services can only be provided for those who have been referred, however, 
so there is work to do to encourage families and communities to seek help; 

(iv) the Alzheimer’s Society’s Dementia Friends initiative includes culturally 
sensitive information. The initiative focuses on increasing awareness in 
communities by enabling dementia champions within their own 
communities to engage with people and signpost them; 

(v) There have been some high profile media campaigns, nationally and 
locally.  All media should also reflect the community and be available in 
different languages; 
 

(o) In response to concerns that dementia care homes in other European countries 
seem to have higher quality facilities, such as outdoor space, well laid out rooms 
and toilet facilities etc than in the UK contributors noted the following: 

(i) The Vanguard models are an exciting opportunity for partners to look 
together at how the care home model can be delivered differently to 
support people better. Sign up from lots of key partners; 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.12.15 

4 

(ii) Being able to spend time outside is as valuable as treatment for both 
physical health and mood. Care home residents who wander can be seen 
as a problem, but often they’re just walking.  While things have improved 
significantly in the last 20 years, there does need to be improvement. In the 
Netherlands, the care home community model constructs a recognisable 
community environment, with old style shops, post offices etc with space 
for people to move around outside freely.  

 
(p) Awareness and outreach training has been provided in community centres and 

other local venues with the aim of work with community leaders so that they can 
champion awareness raising in their communities. Training can be arranged at 
any local venue by contacting Helene Denness, Consultant in Public Health at the 
City Council; 
 

(q) GPs can refer directly to specialist services which will feed back to the patient, 
their support network and the GP; 

 
(r) Where there is social isolation there is the risk of dementia not being diagnosed 

early and/ or maintaining the individual’s independence. There are a number of 
initiatives to tackle loneliness and isolation eg the Bulwell care navigators pilot 
which promotes and supports self-care and Click Nottingham which looks for 
creative solutions that help people find friendships and reconnect with their local 
community; and a new community-based service to target people who live alone 
where things are starting to go wrong (eg wandering at night, getting lost) and the 
Jackdaw homecare team;  

 
(s) Working age dementia is now recognised in a way that it hasn’t been in the past. 

There remain complexities in diagnosis but it is now quicker with specialist 
services available.  There is a broader challenge in trying to support employers to 
keep people in work.  Needs can be specific to the individual. Dementia can 
present at a range of ages and has a range of different. Employers will 
increasingly have issues, both with working age, and older workforces and they 
will have to be better prepared to support employees sympathetically. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) thank all contributors for the report, presentation and information provided 

during the meeting; and  
 

(2) recommend that Helene Denness, Consultant in Public Health liaises with 
Locality Managers and Neighbourhood Development Officers to arrange 
reports on engaging communities in dementia awareness to all Area 
Committees. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.12.15 

5 

48  FEMALE GENITAL MUTILATION (FGM) 
 

Lynne McNiven, Consultant in Public Health, Nottingham City Council presented her 
report on Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) FGM is a severe form of child abuse which is illegal in the UK.  It is also illegal to 

take a child abroad to carry out FGM; 
 

(b) FGM is usually carried out at any time from infancy to puberty and the physical, 
psychological, and social effects often remain with girl/woman throughout her life; 

 
(c) Support the FGM board to carry out aim, to deliver robust strategy to prevent 

procedure, and to support those affected: 
 

(d) Nottingham University Hospitals (NUH) has had an FGM service (primarily for 
pregnant women) for 15 years.  It sees approximately 150 women every year (not 
all new cases) and has recently offered services to women who are not pregnant;  

 
(e) Currently work is ongoing locally looking at prevalence within those communities 

known to practice FGM. Few women seek out support from health services and it 
is difficult to collect accurate data.  

 
(f) This year the government has introduced a requirement for data collection from 

health organisations on those who have had FGM or are at risk of FGM. However, 
the national collection system introduced has some gaps and one particularly 
issue is that details cannot be anonymised on the system; 

 
(g) The Nottingham City and Nottinghamshire County Female Genital Mutilation 

Board was set up in January 2015 to look at how to tackle FGM in partnership.  
The FGM Community Steering group, led by survivors, is a member of the Board; 

 
(h) Involving and raising awareness in communities in a sensitive way is essential. 

The Community Steering Group provides emotional support and signposts to 
relevant health services; 

 
(i) Training in all health and social care agencies is essential and the Board is 

developing an accredited training package. Mainly health focused to start with, 
moving to social care as it develops.  

 
During discussions the following further information was provided: 

 
(j) The aim is to focus both on the illegality (and consequent possible prosecution) of 

FGM procedures and  to raise awareness in local communities to stop it 
continuing; 
 

(k) It is not possible to estimate prevalence in Nottingham because what data is 
available may not be accurate.  150-170 women access services each year but 
there is no data yet on younger girls not of child-bearing age and women who 
haven’t had children. It is now mandatory for GPs to collate data on women of all 
ages so hopefully this will lead to a better picture; 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee - 17.12.15 

6 

(l) Prevention through education of young people (in schools) and of parents is key.  
FGM is rarely a malicious act, even though it is cruel. Targeting cultural leaders 
and educating boys and men is an essential part of this; 

 
(m) Unlikely to happen in the UK, aware to ask if people have been abroad, have 

infections etc. 
 

(n) There is a legal onus on professionals to report suspicions or knowledge of FGM. 
When it is known that a child is going abroad and there is legitimate concern 
about risk, parents can be informed that there will be a medical examination on 
their return; 

 
(o) Understanding a child, their family, and their background helps to ascertain risk. 

Teachers, staff in early years’ settings, GPs, health visitors etc need to be aware 
of signs that indicate risk, eg extended absences during menstruation, inability to 
sit on the floor etc; 

 
(p) FGM usually takes place up to puberty, most commonly at age 8 or 9, and is 

usually instigated by the girl’s mother.  FGM can involve removing the whole 
clitoris and sometimes removal of the labia minora and majora; 

 
(q) Those who suffer FGM are also at increased risk of suffering sexual abuse. 

Sometimes men do not want to marry a woman with FGM, or seek sexual 
relationships elsewhere due a wife’s FGM; 

 
(r) While Public Health colleagues are driving this at the moment there is flexibility for 

considering whether it would be more appropriate for Safeguarding services to 
take work forward. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Lynne McNiven for her report, presentation and 
information provided during the meeting.  
 
 
49  WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

 
Kim Pocock, Governance Manager, presented a report on the work programme for 
the Health Scrutiny Committee for 2015/16.  
 
(a) The draft report on Palliative/ End of Life Care will be presented to the January 

meeting for discussion and to agree recommendations; 
 

(b) Kim will contact councillors to see if they would like to participate in a meeting with 
2 carers who have experience of caring for people in need of end of life care once 
this has been arranged by colleagues at Nottingham CityCare.   

 
RESOLVED to note the work programme for the Health Scrutiny Committee for 
2015/16  
 
 


